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Background to the Study

Nigeria is a country that shares land boundary with five African Countries. These are Benin 

Republic, Niger, Chad, Cameroon and Equatorial Guinea. The states that share international 

boundaries with other Countries are 21 in number. This implies that 58.3% of  Nigerian states 

share border with other African Countries or the ocean (National Boundary Commission, 

2008) and Borno State is one of  them.

It is located in the North eastern part and shares border with three out of  the five countries 

mentioned. These are Niger, Chad and Cameroon Republic. Ten out of  the twenty-seven local 

Government areas are located near these boundaries. This means that so many communities 

in the state are near the borders. It is stated in the (Border Community Development Agency 

Act 2003) that Bama Local Government area (L.G.A) alone has 120 identified border 

communities. This population therefore needs to have access to healthcare facilities but are 

usually constrained by political boundaries which restrict the flow of  communications and 

social interactions among communities that hitherto share identical cultural traditions. 

     

Cross border healthcare is of  particular relevance to people living in border regions as the 

distances to health services in neighbouring countries are sometime closer than health services 

in a patients' home country. However, balancing healthcare accessibility, quality, financial 

sustainability and equity is one of  the most difficult challenges facing modem administration. 

The provision of  social infrastructure at the borders like healthcare service, housing, safe water 

and motorable roads have always been government priorities at all levels. The border 

communities (B.C) have the advantage of  accessing markets, health centres, roads and 

electricity from both countries. Access to these facilities is determined by a variety of  factors. 

These among others include their availability within a reasonable distance and affordability. 

The extent to which healthcare services are utilized at the borders depend on cross-border 

patient mobility and alternative options for healthcare such as traditional healers or the 

purchase of  drugs from hawkers and cultural factors. Nigeria-Cameroon border at Bama 

Local Government serves as an important route for patients in and out of  Nigeria in search of  

treatment. This study assessed the utilization of  healthcare facilities across this border in 

Bama local government area.

Statement of the Problem

In the interaction of  people from different countries across International Boundaries in search 

of  means of  livelihood like trading, farming, grazing, education and leisure have made the 

border communities susceptible to contagious, infectious and socially transmittable diseases. 

These diseases may include Tuberculosis (T.B), HIV/AIDS, Ebola, Lassa fever, Polio, Eye 

problems, Cholera, etc. that may require special treatment and specialized personnel which 

maybe non-existent in the home country of  the patient. The quality and the technical facilities 

also vary from country to country. These differences encourage patient mobility across the 

borders in search of  healthcare services. Many patients die without access to right treatment. 

Cross-border healthcare is of  particular relevance to people living in the border regions as the 

distance to healthcare service in a neighbouring country are sometime closer than services in 

patients home country. (Hem et al 2011).
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people balkanized by foreign colonial interests- They further state that the famous Kolofata 

hospital which is close to Banki serves as referral hospital to about six healthcare centres in the 

area and has a catchment population of  112,000 people. The initial information and 

impression created about a medical center trigger scores of  people to seek medical care far 

away from their places of  residents. And data also indicate that information about the 

hospitals in Cameroon is always positive. These in the most cases are the source of  convictions 

to seek treatment in Cameroon (Monguno and Waziri 2012)

Methodology

This part examines the location, background of  the study area, size and population, historical 

evolution of  the boundary and the culture of  the people in the study area.

Location and Size
0 0Bama local government area is located between latitude (11  10 N and 11 50 N) and longitudes 

0 0
(13  30E and 14  E). The local government has a total land area of  6176km it is located on the 

eastern part of  Maiduguri the Borno state capital (Ngare, 2012). The area shares a border with 

Dikwa and Kala-Balge local government area in the north and north-eastern part and Gwoza 

local government to the south. It also shares common border with Konduga local government 

to the west and north-western part and the republic of  Cameroon to the eastern part. It 

stretches from the borders of  Bama and Gwoza local government to Kala-Balge local 

government area. Its total length is about 160 kilometers (figure 1).

Fig. 3: Borno State Showing the Study Are (Bama)
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Table 1: Distribution of  Healthcare Centre in the Study Area

Source: Bama L.G.A Primary Healthcare Unit, (2013)

Data Acquired

The data collected for this research were demographic and socio-economic profiles of  cross-

border patients, attitude of  health workers and patients, number of  health facilities in the study 

area, distance between patient's location and health facilities, the frequency of  patients seeking 

treatment across the border and the nature of  treatment being sought. The qualitative 

information was obtained through key informant interview with the community leaders, 

health workers, and the camp managers.

Sampling Technique and Procedure

A simple random sampling technique was used. The researchers and two trained assistants 

went to the camps and identified IDPs from the three districts that have sought treatment 

across the Nigeria - Cameroon border both planned and unplanned. A total of  625 cross 

border patients were identified in the two camps and classified into the three districts (Banki: 

263, Dare- el-jamal: 200 and Kumshe: 162). The choice of  Dalori camps I and II were 

necessitated by the insecurity in the study area, hence the study was carried out retrospectively.

Sample Size

A total of  250 respondents were selected from the three districts that were in the two camps. 

This represents 40% of  the population of  cross border patients identified in the three districts. 

According to (Nwana, 1981) if  a research population reaches 100 or more, then 40% of  the 

population should be selected. It was based on this, that 40% of the population was selected 

using random sampling technique in each district and questionnaires were administered on 

them.

 
District    Types of Health Centre   Location

Banki
    

i. Comprehensive Health Centre
 

Banki

    
ii. Primary Healthcare Dispensary

 
Banki

    
iii. Missionary Health Centre

  
Banki

    

iv. Tarmuwa Health Centre

  

Tarmuwa

    

v. Barkari Health Centre

  

Barkari

 
Dar-el-jamal

   

i. Dar-el-jamalHealth Centre

  

Dar-el-jamal

    

ii. Missionary Health Centre

  

Jebura

    

iii. Dipchari Health Centre

  

Dipchari

    

iv. Jere Health Centre

   

Jere

 

 

Kumshe

   

i. Primary Health Centre

  

Kumshe

    

ii. Primary Health Centre

  

Andara

    

iii. Primary Health Centre

  

Bula Umarbe

iv. Primary Health Centre Bembem

v. Primary Health Centre Ndabaza
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Data Analysis 

Descriptive statistical tools were used to interpret the data acquired i.e. percentages and bar 

graphs were used. Chi-square at (P≤ 0.05) was also used to test whether cross border patient 

mobility in the study area was gender sensitive. Distance decay curves were also used to 

measure the impact of  distance on the level of  patronage of  healthcare facilities along the 

Nigeria-Cameroon border.

Results and Discussion 

Distance between patient's residence and hospital patronage
Results: 

Fig. 4

Cross Border Hospital Patronage

The research revealed that the number of  respondents decrease with in distance from the 

hospital. This means the volume of  patronage increases as distance because shorter. This 

interaction can be plotted graphically as shown in fig. 4.1 using distance decay curve of  

Thoman and Corbins (1974) the curve shown that cross border patients mobility in the area is 

sensitive to distance as shown on the graph, when the distance between the hospital and the 

patients' location increases, the level of  patronage decreased and its rapid over short distance. 

Hence, hospital patronage on border of  Nigeria and Cameroon is spatially elastic. This means 

cross border healthcare utilization in the study area is sensitive to distance. In focus group 

interview conducted, it was also revealed that some people from far places do come to Kolofata 

for instatement, but the more the distance the fewer the people , which may not be unconnected 

with the presence of  eye hospital along the way which served the same  purpose, thereby action 

as an intervening opportunity for patients intending to reach the healthcare facilities across the 

border. 
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Table 2: Problem of  Cross Border Patients Mobility 
Response           Banki        Dar-el-jamal       kumshe        Total           %

Transportation
 Serious

   
60

  
05

  
04

  
69

  
27.6

A problem 

  

45

  

50

  

42

  

137

  

54.8

Not a problem

  

00

  

25

  

19

  

44

  

17.6

Security checks 

   
Very serious 

  

15

  

45

  

09

  

69

  

27.6

Serious 

  

60

  

23

  

47

  

130

  

52

A problem 

  

30

  

12

  

09

  

51

  

20.4

No

 

a problem 

  

00

  

00

  

00

  

00

  

0

Cost of drugs 

 

Very serious 

  

60

  

12

  

09

  

81

  

32.4

Serious 

  

30

  

34

  

28

  

92

  

36.8

A problem 

  

15

  

34

  

28

  

77

  

30.8

Exchange rate

 

Very serious 

  

50

  

23

  

16

  

89

  

35.6

Serious 

  

39

  

05

  

04

  

48

  

19.2

A problem 

  

06

  

29

  

22

  

57

  

22.8

Language barrier

 

Very serious 

  

00

  

20

  

13

  

33

  

13.2

Serious 

  

30

  

15

  

15

  

60

  

24

Not a problem 

  

45

  

22

  

19

  

86

  

34.4

Armed robbery

 

Very serious 

  

15

  

34

  

28

  

77

  

30.8

Serious

   

00

  

24

  

17

  

40

  

16

A problem 

  

60

  

23

  

18

  

101

  

40.4

Not a problem 

  

30

  

00

  

02

  

32

  

12.8

Poor infrastructure 

 

Very serious 

  

10

  

4

  

8

  

22

  

8.8

Serious 24 12 9 45 18

A problem 26 30 28 84 33.4

Not a problem 45 34 20 99 39.6

Government

Regulation 

Serious 30 12 09 51 20.4

A problem 69 30 24 123 29.2

Not a problem 06 38 32 76 30.4

N= 105 80 65 250

Source: Field work, 2016
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Appendix 

Chi-Square Test  

 Value  df   Asymp. Sig. (2- sided) 

Pearson chi-square 

likelihood ratio 
 Linear-linear association  

N of  cause 

 

93.934a

 113.319
 69.434

 250 

 

 

4
 4
 1

 

 

.000
 .000
 .000

 

a.0 cells (0.0%) have expected count less than 5. The minimum expected count is 11.44

 
Chi-Square Test

 

 

Value 

 

Df

 

Asymp. Sig.(2-sided)

Pearson Chi-square 

 

likelihood Ratio 

 

linear-by linear association 

 

N of  Valid cause 

 

75.548a

 

55.464

 

4.143

 

250

 

4

 

4

 

1

 

.000

 

.000

 

.042

 
a.0 cells (0.0%) have expected count less than 5. The minimum expected is 13.26.

 

Chi-Square Test

 

 

Value 

 

Df

 

Asymp. Sig.(2-sided)

Pearson Chi-square 

 

likelihood Ratio 

 

linear-by linear association 

 

N of  Valid cause 

 

53.590

 

55.363

 

38.687

 

250

 

4

 

4

 

1

 

.000

 

.000

 

.000

 

.042

 

a.0 cells 90.0%) have expected count less than 5. the minimum expected  is 20.02 

 

Chi-Square Test

 

 

Value 

 

Df

 

Asymp. Sig.(2-sided)

Pearson Chi-square 

 

likelihood Ratio 

 

linear-by linear association 

 

N of  Valid cause 

30.243a

 

41.990

 

10.555

 

250

4

 

4

 

1

 

.000

 

.000

 

.000

 

.001

a.0 cells (0.0%) have expected count less than 5. the minimum expected  is 8.58.

Chi-Square Test

Value Df Asymp. Sig.(2-sided)

Pearson Chi-square 

likelihood Ratio 

linear-by linear association 

N of  Valid cause 

81.915a

104.294

59.066

250

4

4

1

.000

.000

.000

.001

a.0 cells (0.0%) have expected count less than 5. the minimum expected  count is 13.26. 
Chi-Square Test  

 
Value 

 
Df

 
Asymp. Sig.(2-sided)

Pearson Chi-square 
 likelihood Ratio 

 linear-by linear association 

 N of  Valid cause 

 

75.248
 81.672

 37.118

 250

 

6
 6

 1

 

.000
 .000

 .000

 

 a.0 cells (0.0%) have expected count less than 5. the minimum expected  count is 12.48
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Chi-Square Test  

 Value  Df  Asymp. Sig.(2-sided)

Pearson Chi-square 
 likelihood Ratio 

 linear-by linear association 

 N of  Valid cause 

 

93.167a

 116.138
 51.984

 250

 

6
 6
 1

 

.000
 .000
 .000

 

 a.0 cells (0.0%) have expected count less than 5. the minimum expected  count is 8.16 

 
Chi-Square Test

 

 

Value 

 

Df

 

Asymp. Sig.(2-sided)

Pearson Chi-square 

 

likelihood Ratio 

 

linear-by linear association 

 

N of  Valid cause 

 

10.955

 

11.253

 

127

 

250

 

4

 

4

 

1

 

.000

 

.000

 

.000

 

.001

 

a.0 cells (0.0%) have expected count less than 5. the minimum expected  count is 5.72

 

Chi-Square Test

 

 

Value 

 

Df

 

Asymp. Sig.(2-sided)

Pearson Chi-square 

 

likelihood Ratio 

 

linear-by linear association 

 

N of  Valid cause 

 

6.880

 

7.151

 

5.010

 

250

 

4

 

4

 

1

 

.032

 

.028

 

.025

 

 

a.0 cells (0.0%) have expected count less than 5. the minimum expected  count is 14.55

 

Chi-Square Test

 

Value Df Asymp. Sig.(2-sided)

Pearson Chi-square 

likelihood Ratio 

linear-by linear association 

N of  Valid cause 

5.090

5.489

2.128

250

4

4

1

.278

.241

.140

a.0 cells (0.0%) have expected count less than 5. the minimum expected  count is 26.
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